

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DONALD BURNS,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF PALM BEACH,
a Florida municipal corporation,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER A. MANSFIELD
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 North Laura Street
Suite 3900
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 798-7297
jennifer.mansfield@hklaw.com

AMIT AGARWAL
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
315 South Calhoun Street
Suite 600
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-7000
amit.agarwal@hklaw.com

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL
Counsel of Record
PHILIP J. GEORGE
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1180 West Peachtree Street
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30327
(404) 817-8500
laurie.daniel@hklaw.com
philip.george@hklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS...	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Majority Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence by Finding Burns’s Custom Architectural Design is Not Entitled to First Amendment Protection.....	13
A. The Eleventh Circuit Majority Failed to Apply this Court’s Authorities Hold- ing That Artistic Expression is Pro- tected by the First Amendment.....	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit Misconstrued this Court’s First Amendment Precedent....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Eleventh Circuit Improperly Engrafted Additional Factors onto the <i>Johnson</i> test, and this Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle for the Court to Clarify <i>Johnson</i>	24
II. The Eleventh Circuit Misapplied this Court’s First Amendment Precedent to Conclude that the ARCOM Ordinance is Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT OPINION FILED JUNE 8, 2021	App. 1
JUDGE MARCUS DISSENTING OPINION ...	App. 71
DISTRICT COURT ORDER ADOPTING MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION FILED SEPTEMBER 28, 2018	App. 155
MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION FILED JULY 13, 2018	App. 187
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ORDER FILED AUGUST 5, 2021	App. 279

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	4
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	19
<i>Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	19
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imperial Homes Corp. v. Lamont</i> , 458 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1972).....	17
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	16
<i>Knieval v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 14
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	14, 31
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	15
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	19
<i>Ptasznik v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 464 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	28
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	16
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	16, 26
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	19
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	29
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	16, 28, 31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 10, 15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	16

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian J. Connolly, <i>Reed, Rembrandt, and Wright: Free Speech Considerations in Zoning Regulations of Art and Architecture</i> , 41 No. 11 Zoning & Planning L. Reports (Dec. 2018).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-735 (1990), as reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6935.....	16
Janet Elizabeth Haws, <i>Architecture as Art? Not in My Neocolonial Neighborhood: A Case for Providing First Amendment Protection to Expressive Residential Architecture</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1625 (2005)	17
John Nivala, <i>Constitutional Architecture: The First Amendment and the Single Family House</i> , 33 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 291 (1996).....	17
